Chabot-Las Positas Faculty Association

P.O. Box 11712 Pleasanton, CA 94588-1712

To all our new Part-Time Faculty:

A Welcome to our New Part-Time Faculty from your Faculty Association Reps!

Welcome to the Chabot/Las Positas Community. This note is simply intended to say "hello" and to make you aware of a few things regarding your Faculty Association.

On the FA website, <u>www.clpfa.com</u>, you can find a copy of our current contract AND the online membership form. Filling out this form will give you official voting rights as a faculty member of the Faculty Association.

Our web site also contains other useful information, such as an archive of our newsletters, describing the activities of the Faculty Association on your behalf, and a special section devoted to issues that affect Part-Timers, such as current seniority lists. Click the Part-Time Faculty tab from the menu at the top to access this content.

Each college has its own Part-Time Faculty Representative. We are here to help answer questions you may have, or at least to help you find the information you need. Many of us teach at several colleges, and we know each college is very much its own entity. With that in mind, our goal is to help you successfully navigate through the processes and procedures in the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District.

We hope your first semester teaching in this district will be an enjoyable experience. The work of Part-Time Faculty is absolutely vital to the instructional health of our colleges, and we truly appreciate your efforts.

Faculty Associations Officers	
President: Charlotte Lofft	
Vice Presidents:	
Chabot—Dave Fouquet	Las Positas—LaVaughn Hart
Part-time Faculty Reps:	
Las Positas—Victoria (Vicky) Austin	l de la construcción de la constru
Chabot—currently vacant (contact Vicky Austin until new rep is appointed)	
Membership:	
Chabot—Doris Hanahan	Las Positas—Nadiyah Taylor
Grievance:	
Chabot—Jeff Drouin	Las Positas—Heike Gecox
At-Large:	
Chabot—Tom DeWit	Las Positas—Thomas (Tom) Orf
Treasurer: Debbie Fields	
Secretary: Nancy Pinio	